
June 26, 2013             Page 1 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, June 26, 2013  
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
   
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from May 22, 2013.                              
 
 
P-1 Proclamation Recognizing the Gloucester County NAACP Brach 2345 – Loretta Winters – Civil Rights 
Award (Taliaferro) (previously presented).  
 
P-2 Proclamation to recognize Officers Karl Henry and John Austin for their quick response to administer 
first responder life saving techniques to prevent a loss of life (Wallace) (to be presented at a later date) 
 
P-3 Proclamation in Honor of Mark D. Parker Upon His Retirement, YMCA of Gloucester County (Barnes) 
(previously presented). 
 
P-4 Proclamations for GC Chamber of Commerce Community Service Awards (Simmons) (previously 
presented).  
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
                                                   
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND CONFIRMING SETTLEMENT OF THE WORKERS’ 
COMPENSATION CLAIM OF PETITIONER, TIMOTHY KRULIKOWSKI v. GLOUCESTER COUNTY, 
C.P. NO. 2006-18993. This will authorize settlement of the above claim in the amount of $5,090.00 under 
Section 20, as per recommendation by the County’s workers compensation attorney, Prudence Higbee of 
Capehart & Scatchard.   
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH QUANTUM 
HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE 
TO BENEFIT COUNTY EMPLOYEES FROM JUNE 26, 2013 TO JUNE 25, 2014 IN AN AMOUNT NOT 
TO EXCEED $33,000.00.   This will authorize and approve a contract between the County and Quantum 
Health Solutions, Inc. Employee Assistance Program (RPF# 13-032) from June 26, 2013 to June 25, 
2014 in an amount not to exceed $33,000.00. 
 
A-3 RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING THE CITY OF WOODBURY’S INTENT TO PROVIDE 
ADDITIONAL BUS STOPS.   This resolution will acknowledge the City of Woodbury in their endeavor to 
provide additional bus stops, and will authorize the Freeholder Director to execute the City’s Resolution 
#13-117 adopted on March 12, 2013.  Said resolution authorized additional bus stops within the City, 
specifically at (a) Route 45 Northbound: North Broad Street in front of 200 North Broad Street, far side of 
main entrance; and (b) Route 45 Northbound: Newton Street (north side) at the intersection of North 
Broad Street and Newton Street. 
 
A-4 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2013 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87.   This resolution will provide for various items of revenue 
to be inserted in the County budget which includes: 
 

• Senior Farmer’s Market Nutrition Program - $1,500.00 – This grant will allow the Division of 
Senior Services to maintain services and defray the cost of service delivery of the Senior 
Farmer’s Market Nutrition Program.  It will enable the Division of Senior Services to continue to 
provide farm market vouchers to low income seniors residing in Gloucester County.  The funds 
will be used to cover a portion of the salary of employees working on the program as well as 
provide for supplies needed to distribute the farm market vouchers.  These vouchers are provided 
by the State. 

• 2013 Funding for Educational Institution or Government Entity - $3,500.00 - This grant will 
provide prizes and awards for the Gloucester County Highway Safety Taskforce Annual High 
School Video Contest winners.  The students produce videos depicting the dangers of driving 
under the influence, aggressive or distracted driving and promoting seatbelt usage.  The videos 
are premiered at the movie theater and commercial airtime is purchased for the grand prize 
winning video as a public safety announcement. 

 



June 26, 2013             Page 2 
 
A-5  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT TO THE CAMDEN COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES 
AND/OR OTHER APPROPRIATE HOSPITALS FOR COURT-ORDERED INPATIENT MEDICAL 
TREATMENT FOR GLOUCESTER COUNTY RESIDENTS  PURSUANT TO N.J.S. 30: 4-60 IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $590,000.00 FOR THE YEAR 2013.  In instances where the court has 
determined an individual has a need for treatment, it may direct the admission or hospitalization of said 
person by Court order.  This resolution will authorize payment through the County Adjuster’s Office for 
court-ordered inpatient medical treatment for Gloucester County residents as required by NJ State 
Statute 30:4-60. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ENTER INTO ADDENDUM NO. 7 TO MASTER 
SERVICE AGREEMENT H-001, BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
REGARDING TELEPHONE SERVICES PROVIDED TO THE SUPERIOR COURT.  Addendum and 
Resolution to contract between the County and State regarding services (telephone) provided Courts by 
the County – This addendum enables the County to receive payment from the State for telephone 
services we provide the Courts which are the responsibility of the State from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 
2014. 
 
A-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF JUNE 
2013.  The Treasurer of Gloucester County submits the bill list for June for Freeholder approval, including 
ratification of payments made to cover emergency payments made by the Division of Social Services. 
Upon approval, the Treasurer is then authorized to render payment to vendors appearing on the list. 
Checks will be mailed June 27, 2013. 
 
A-8 RESOLUTION TO REAPPOINT FRANK DIMARCO TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE 
SPECIAL SERVICES SCHOOL DISTRICT & VOCATIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT OF THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER.  There currently exists a Board of Education of the Special Services School District and 
the Vocational School District of the County of Gloucester which provides valuable services to the Board 
of Chosen Freeholders and the County. 
 
A-9 RESOLUTION APPOINTING DR. GERALD A. FEIGIN AS THE MEDICAL EXAMINER FOR THE 
COUNTY OF GLOUCESTER.  The term of Dr. Gerald A. Feigin, County Medical Examiner of the County 
expires on June 30, 2013 and N.J.S.A. 52:17B-83 provides for the appointment of a County Medical 
Examiner by the Board of Chosen Freeholders for a term of five (5) years.  Dr. Feigin satisfies the 
statutory criteria necessary to serve as a County Medical Examiner. 
 
A-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FOR THE 
COMMVAULT SOFTWARE PREMIER SUPPORT COVERAGE AND REMOTE OPERATIONS 
MANAGEMENT SERVICE FOR THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $18,505.70 FROM JULY 16, 
2013 TO JULY 15, 2014. This Resolution is to authorize a contract with Comm Solutions located at 140 
Quaker Lane, Malvern, PA 19355 which provides Operational Support for Remote Operations 
Management of our CommVault Software.  The CommVault product allows us to store off line information 
so that we may retrieve in the future.  The major use for this retrieval system is storing all the information 
necessary for our OPRA requests, which constitute the majority of our off line storage activity. 
 
A-11 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH STORAGE ENGINE, INC. FOR ANNUAL LICENSE FEES 
AND MAINTENANCE ON OUR PROPRIETARY LASERFICHE ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FROM JULY 7, 2013 TO JULY 6, 2014 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$28,629.20.  The Laserfiche Software Assurance Plan (LSAP) provided through Storage Engine, Inc. 
allows the County via the Information Technology Department to deploy the latest upgrades, patches and 
technical support required to keep the Laserfiche Platform optimized to its fullest potential. Together the 
three servers that require their support are the Laserfiche Server, Laserfiche SQL Server and the 
Laserfiche Web Server.  These servers allow any user within the county facilities entry into the county 
data files that are available to assist with OPRA requests. This 800# toll free offers support through 
Storage Engine and encompasses troubleshooting with a live technician, direct web chats and web 
interaction with Laserfiche via Storage Engine internet based searchable files, software downloads, 
training materials, white papers, discussion forums and best practice guides on administering the system.   
 
A-12  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF GOVDEALS ONLINE AUCTIONS TO SELL 
GOVERNMENT SURPLUS PROPERTY, PER STATE CONTRACT #A83453, INDEX #T-2581 ON A 
COMMISSION BASIS FROM JUNE 26, 2013 TO JUNE 25, 2014. The County of Gloucester has a need 
to dispose of excess Government Surplus Property.  GovDeals handles online auctions for State, County 
and local Governments.  We are requesting a Resolution authorizing the use of GovDeals Online 
Auctions to sell government surplus pursuant to State Contract #A83453 index #T-2581. The percentage 
of commissions on items less than $100,000.00 is 7.5% but not less than $5.00. For items over 
$100,000.00 but less than $500,000.00 the County agrees to pay 7.5% up to $100,000.00 and 5.5% for 
everything up to $500,000.00. 
 
A-13 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF GOVDEALS ONLINE AUCTIONS TO SELL 
GOVERNMENT SURPLUS THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83453, INDEX #T-2581.  The County of 
Gloucester has a need to dispose of excess Government Surplus Property.  GovDeals handles online 
auctions for State, County and local Governments.  We are requesting a Resolution authorizing the use of 
GovDeals Online Auctions to sell the below listed items of government surplus pursuant to State Contract 
#A83453 index #T-2581. The percentage of commissions on items less than $100,000.00 is 7.5% but not 
less than $5.00. For items over $100,000.00 but less than $500,000.00 the County agrees to pay 7.5% up 
to $100,000.00 and 5.5% for everything up to $500,000.00.  
 



June 26, 2013             Page 3 
 
1996 Ford Truck                   Vin #1FDLF47F9TEA06945 
2004 Ford F250 Pickup     Vin #1FTNX21L74ED45251 
2000 Plymouth Voyager Van     Vin #2P4GP44R3YR575572Z 
2003 Ford E450 Bus        Vin #1FDXE45FX3HA82244 
2006 Ford E450 Bus       Vin #1FDXE45P96DA68601 
2006 Ford E450 Bus       Vin #1FDXE45P26HB01625 
2002 Dodge Intrepid             Vin #2B3HD46RX2H246672 
1998 Ford F250                    Vin #2FTPF28L8WCB03529 
1998 Ford F250                              Vin #2FTPF28L6WCB03528 
1998 Ford Escort                  Vin #1FAFP10P6WW238245 
1997 Ford Taurus                Vin #1FALP52U4VA313212 
1997 Mercury Sable Wagon     Vin #1MELM55U2VA648644 
1997 Ford Crown Victoria    Vin #2FALP71W8VX202166 
1990 Chevy Dual Wheel Pickup   Vin #1GCHR33K1LF300767 
2010 Ford Crown Victoria    Vin #2FABP7BV1AX101529 
1996 Dodge Caravan             Vin #1B4GP44R9TB465330 
2003 Ford E450 Bus             Vin #1FDXE45F13HA82245 
2003 Ford E450 Bus             Vin #1FDXE45F53HA70700 
1997 Pontiac Gran Prix       Vin #1G2WJ52K5VF256243 
International Harvestor Backhoe         Serial#37600 
2001 National Mower                             Serial#7337    
1995 Jacobsen T422D Turfcat Mower    Serial#6765 

 
A-14 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AN ENERGY AGGREGATION PROGRAM PURSUANT TO THE 
GOVERNMENT ENERGY AGGREGATION ACT OF 2003 N.J.S.A. 48:-93.1 TO 98. The Energy 
Aggregation Program will establish a competitive market place through deregulation and restructuring the 
electric utility market by increasing competition for the provision of electric power to residential and non-
residential users, thereby increasing the likelihood of lower electric rates for these users without causing 
any interruption in service. At their discretion, Gloucester County municipalities may by resolution join this 
energy cooperative if they determine it is in the best interest of their tax payers.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING WITH THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY REGARDING FEDERAL EMERGENCY 
MANAGEMENT AGENCY (FEMA) PUBLIC ASSISTANCE AND/OR HAZARD MITIGATION 
PROGRAMS FOR PRESIDENTIALLY DECLARED MAJOR DISASTERS.  The New Jersey Office of 
Emergency Management (NJOEM) announced a web-based tool for FEMA grant funding related to 
disaster and future declarations.  It will also be used to apply for reimbursement of recovery dollars.   To 
access this system, each entity is required to enter into an agreement with NJOEM.  NJEOM will provide 
training and support for this system.  There is no cost to participate.  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC     FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
DEVELOPMENT & PUBLIC WORKS    FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION TO CONTRACT WITH VARIOUS REGISTERED EDUCATIONAL AND 
OCCUPATIONAL TRAINING PROVIDERS USING WORKFORCE INVESTMENT ACT ADULT AND 
DISLOCATED WORKER PROGRAM FUNDS AND WORK FIRST NEW JERSEY FUNDS  FROM JULY 
1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2015 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $600,000.00 EACH YEAR.  This 
Resolution authorizes the County to enter into contracts with numerous occupational training vendors 
(proprietary schools) to provide eligible individuals with occupational skills thus leading to employment 
and self sufficiency.  All customers seeking these services are determined eligible and suitable for training 
by Certified Employment Counselors located at the Gloucester County One Stop Career Center.  All 
training vendors must be approved by the New Jersey Department of Labor’s, Center for Occupational 
Employment Information and appear on the state’s “Eligible Training Provider List”.  www.njtopps.com .  
This is a “blanket” Resolution since we cannot identify all training vendors our customers may choose to 
attend and new training vendors are continuously added to the State’s Eligible Training Provider’s List.  
Traditional training vendors have been sent contracts for completion and as they are returned, they will be 
forwarded to the Purchasing Department for appropriate approval and signature.  As new Training 
Vendors are identified, the same procedure will be followed.  These dollars are identified as WIA Adult, 
WIA Dislocated Worker and Work First NJ funds.  We anticipate spending a maximum of $600,000.00 
during the first year (July 1, 2013 thru June 30, 2014) to provide occupational skill training to eligible 
county residents.  The maximum amount of training dollars per individual is $4,000.00.  This would be 
equivalent to 150 individuals being trained through these three funding streams.  If additional training 
dollars are received, the above figures will increase and an addendum will be completed to indicate the 
change. 
 
C-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY RELATED 
TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG)/HOME AND WASHINGTON 
TOWNSHIP ENTITLEMENT PROGRAMS GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,705,208.00 FROM 
SEPTEMBER 1, 2013 TO AUGUST 31, 2014.  This Resolution authorizes the execution of any 
documents necessary related to the CDBG/HOME and Washington Township Entitlement Programs in 
the amount of $1,705,208.00.  Funds are for the development of viable communities, by providing decent 
affordable housing and a suitable living environment for persons of low and moderate income from  

http://www.njtopps.com/


June 26, 2013             Page 4 
 
September 1, 2013 to August 31, 2014 with an expectation of $1,094,145.00 in County CDBG funds, 
$455,741.00 in HOME funds, and $155,322.00 in Washington Township CDBG Funds. 
 
C-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE YEAR RENEWAL CONTRACT WITH ST. JOHN OF GOD 
COMMUNITY SERVICES FOR AN ALTERNATIVE/COMMUNITY WORK EXPERIENCE PROGRAM 
WITH JOB SEARCH AND TRAINING ACTIVITIES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $160,000.00, 
FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2014.  This is a renewal contract with St. John of God Community 
Services which will allow the Workforce Investment Board & One-Stop Career Center to provide an 
Alternative Work Experience Program (AWEP) along with short term job training, job search and job  
retention services from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 in an amount not to exceed $160,000.00.  There 
will be 60 slots available on a rotating basis in an open entry open exit environment.  The population to be 
served will be the Work First New Jersey participants which includes those individuals who receive TANF 
(Temporary Assistance to Needy Families), GA (General Assistance) and SNAP (Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program).   The program will help with our Federal Participation rate in that these individuals 
will be in a “to work” countable activity and will eventually be self-sufficient.  To date, St. John of God has 
a 90-95% performance rate with a 35% job placement rate.  These performance benchmarks include 
participants who have completed life skills, obtained unsubsidized employment, and achieved a 90-day  
job retention rate.     
 
C-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A ONE YEAR RENEWAL CONTRACT WITH  MID-ATLANTIC 
STATES CAREER AND EDUCATION CENTER FOR AN ALTERNATIVE/COMMUNITY WORK 
EXPERIENCE PROGRAM AT THE BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF GLOUCESTER COUNTY, 
PAULSBORO, NJ IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $190,000.00, FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 
2014.  This renewal option is pursuant to the contract awarded through RFP #012-034 AWEP training 
proposal.  This renewal contract with Mid-Atlantic States Career and Education Center is from July 1, 
2013 to June 30, 2014 in an amount not to exceed $190,000.  There will be a level of service of 300+ 
which will allow 25-30 new enrollments per month.  This contract will allow the Workforce Investment 
Board & One-Stop Career Center to provide a Community Work Experience Program (CWEP), previously 
referred to as an Alternative Work Experience Program (AWEP), along with short term job training, job 
search and job retention services.  The population eligible for this service will be the Work First New 
Jersey participants which includes individuals who receive TANF (Temporary Assistance to Needy 
Families), GA (General Assistance) and Supplement Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP).  This 
program will help with our Federal Participation rate because these individuals will be in a “to work” 
countable activity and will eventually be self-sufficient.  To date, Mid-Atlantic has a 90-95% overall 
performance with a 37% job placement performance rate.  These performance benchmarks include 
participants who have completed life skills, obtained unsubsidized employment, and achieved a 90-day 
job retention rate.  Please note that this vendor helps those who have been incarcerated/ex-offenders, 
which includes a large number of the WFNJ participants.  
   
C-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING FINAL CLOSING FOR THE EXCHANGE OF REAL PROPERTY 
CURRENTLY OWNED BY THE COUNTY DESIGNATED AND KNOWN AS BLOCK 152, LOT 12, 
TOWNSHIP OF MANTUA. This Resolution will authorize the final closing of the exchange by the County 
of  a parcel of real property currently owned by it, and no longer needed for any public purpose or use, 
Block 152, Lot 12, in the Township of Mantua (hereinafter the “Property”).  The Property will be 
exchanged with the Barnsboro Inn, LLC (hereinafter “Barnsboro”), consistent with the terms and 
provisions of the Local Lands and Building Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:12-1, et seq., and specifically, NJSA 
40A:12-16.  The County will exchange the Property for all of Barnsboro’s right, title and interest in and to 
vehicular access, via a driveway, or otherwise, for Barnsboro’s property, which is contiguous with the 
Property, which is known as Block 152, Lot 11, in the Township of Mantua, to and from County Route 
553A a/k/a Main Street (hereinafter “Main Street”).  The County previously closed Barnsboro’s driveway 
on Main Street, and thereby took away Barnsboro’s means of vehicular access to and from its restaurant 
business on Barnsboro’s property.  This closure was undertaken as part of a County road improvement 
project along Main Street.  The County is legally required to ensure that Barnsboro has access to its 
property to and from Main Street for its business.  Such means of vehicular access was established on a 
temporary basis initially in, over and across the Property.  It is proposed now that the Property be 
transferred to Barnsboro on a permanent basis, which said transfer of the Property by the County to 
Barnsboro will facilitate and allow for Barnsboro to have vehicular access to its Property, and the 
restaurant business.  The Local Lands and Building Law requires authorization by the Freeholder Board 
to undertake the exchange of the Property with Barnsboro.  
   
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF A ROAD EASEMENT ACROSS A PART OF 
BLOCK 81, LOT 5.09, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $2,000.00, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF 
WASHINGTON.  This Resolution authorizes acquisition of a Road Easement across a part of the real 
properties located at 513 Egg Harbor Road, in Washington Township, being known as Block 81, Lot 5.09 
on the Washington Township Tax Map (hereinafter the “Property”), and owned by Michael J. Barbuto and 
Leslie C. Barbuto, husband and wife, (hereinafter “Barbuto”), for the amount of $2,000.00 (the Property 
was appraised at $2,000.00. The cost of the appraisal services for this acquisition was $2,000.00, and the 
cost for the negotiation services are $625.36 to date, Appraisal Report (pages 1-3) attached).  This 
easement is needed for intersection improvements/redesign for the County’s project known as 
“Reconstruction of Egg Harbor Road, County Route 630, from Hurffville-Grenloch Road, CR635 to 
Hurffville-Cross Keys Road, CR654, Washington Township, Gloucester County,” Federal Project No. 
STP-4048(105)ROW, Engineering Project #06-01FA. All costs associated with this project are 100% 
Federally funded. 
 
C-7 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF FEDERAL AID AGREEMENT 
MODIFICATION #1 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR FEDERAL 
FUNDING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $539,334.00 FOR COUNTY ROADWAY SAFETY 
PROJECT 2012.  This Resolution will authorize the County to enter into Federal Aid Agreement 
Modification #1, with NJDOT, (12-DT-BLA-639) available in an amount not to exceed $539,334.00.   
Federal Funding for County Roadway Safety Project 2012 for various municipalities, in regard to Federal 
Project #STP-C00S (339) for the construction of traffic striping, markings, raised pavement markers,  



June 26, 2013             Page 5 
 
guide rail and flexible delineators on various federal aid county roadways per County Engineering Project 
12-04FA. The Agreement Modification reflects an increase in the amount to be reimbursed to the County  
by NJDOT for additional construction costs incurred by the County. All construction items are fully funded 
under this agreement. 
 
C-8  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A JOINT FUNDING AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES 
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $30,060.00, FROM JUNE 1, 2013 TO MAY 31, 
2014.  Resolution authorizing a Joint Funding Agreement with the United State Geological Survey, for a 
total amount of $30,060.00, from June 1, 2013 to May 31, 2014, for the Investigation of Water Resources 
in the County including the operation of one stream gaging station and operation of water level recorders 
on ground water wells. Station Number 0141156 located on Little Ease Run in Clayton. The agreement 
also provides continuous ground water level recorders on four (4) Kirkwood-Cohansey Aquifer wells. Data 
collected for the project is used for hydro geologic investigations (water level mapping) and watershed 
studies.  This is part of the ongoing cooperative effort to evaluate the effects of groundwater withdrawals 
on the Kirkwood-Cohansey Aquifer system.  Information from the project is accessible through the USGS 
National Water Information System Web Interface.  The information is also available from the USGS Real  
Time Hydrologic Notification Systems entitled Water Alert, Water Now, and Water Watch.  The new 
service enables staff to receive instant stream flow data and groundwater level information. 
 
C-9  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND THE 
DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A GRANT IN THE TOTAL 
AMOUNT OF $56,599.00 FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014 TRANSIT SUPPORT PROGRAM.  The grant 
provides funding in the amount of $38,680.00, with a local in-kind match from the County $17,919.00, for 
a total amount of $56,599.00. The Transit Support Program, formerly the Transportation Systems 
Planning & Implementation Program, contributes to the County’s ability to improve the efficiency of the 
regions public transportation network by carrying out a comprehensive local transit planning program.  
The program supports staff to provide comments and recommendations for improvements to the transit 
network and also gives the County a voice when determining future transit improvements or changes.  
This grant allows staff to serve on vital steering committees including the Local Citizens Transportation 
Advisory Board and also on committees dealing with projects managed by agencies including New Jersey 
Transit, NJ Department of Transportation, the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission and the 
Delaware River Port Authority. Staff will also assist in the update of the 2008 United We Ride Plan this 
year.   
 
C-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ACCESS AGREEMENT WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE 
ELECTRIC & GAS TO ENTER COUNTY PROPERTY IN WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP TO 
FACILITATE A PRELIMINARY DESIGN PLAN FOR A NEW OVERHEAD TRANSMISSION LINE. The 
Agreement will permit PSE&G to access an existing PSE&G easement for county planning work though 
the property is currently housing the County Board of Elections.  The agreement will permit PSE&G 
greater access to their own easement by going through the County Board of Elections paved parking lot 
rather than accessing directly through Grove Road and along a partially wooded area alongside the 
railroad, resulting in less environmental disturbance.  Any area minimally disturbed on county property will 
be restored by PSE&G and its agents and sufficient insurance coverage is supplied to address this 
temporary access.  PSE&G has an electrical transmission tower adjacent to the Board of Elections county 
parking lot with the electrical lines running parallel to the railroad. 
 
   
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
EDUCATION       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
D-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY TO NEW JERSEY WOMEN, INFANTS AND CHILDREN (WIC) SERVICES IN THE AMOUNT 
OF $1,500.00 FROM JUNE 1, 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 FOR THE PROVISION OF THE SENIOR 
FARMER’S MARKET VOUCHER PROGRAM.  This Resolution authorizes the execution of any and all 
documents necessary to apply to New Jersey Women, Infants and Children (WIC) Services for a mini 
grant in the amount of $1,500.00, from June 1, 2013 to September 30, 2013. The funding from this grant 
will enable the Division of Senior Services to enhance and maintain services by defraying the costs of 
service delivery of the Senior Farmer’s Market Voucher Program for the elderly population in Gloucester 
County.  
 
D-2  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY FOR LOCAL CORE CAPACITY FOR PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 
GRANT FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2014 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $328,716.00.  This 
Resolution authorizes the execution of any documents necessary to apply for Local Core Capacity for 
Public Health Emergency Preparedness Grant, which provides for the upgrading, integrating and 
evaluating of regional local public health preparedness for, and response to, Bio-Terrorism, outbreaks of 
other infectious disease, other public health threats and emergencies through a Grant renewal from July 
1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 in an amount not to exceed $328,716.00. 
 
D-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY TO CHANGE ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS 
RELATED TO THE COUNTY'S AGREEMENTS WITH UNDERWOOD-MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TO 
REFLECT UNDERWOOD'S CHANGE OF NAME TO INSPIRA MEDICAL CENTER WOODBURY, INC.  
This Resolution authorizes the County to change any appropriate documents in connection with various 
agreements with Underwood Memorial Hospital to reflect Underwood's change of name to Inspira Medical 
Center Woodbury, Inc. The County currently has in place with Underwood agreements for various 
medical services and for the use of its morgue by the Medical Examiner. Underwood has advised the  



June 26, 2013             Page 6 
 
County of the name change. Therefore, for administrative purposes it is necessary for the County to 
change any and all appropriate documents to accurately reflect this name change.  
 
D-4  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A RENEWAL APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES FOR THE SPECIAL CHILD HEALTH 
SERVICES GRANT, FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2014, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$167,373.00.  Resolution authorizing the County’s Department of Health, Senior and Disability Services, 
Division of Disability Services to submit a grant renewal application,  State Grant ID # DFHS-14-CSE-021, 
to the State of New Jersey Department of Health, Division of Family Health Services from July 1, 2013 to 
June 30, 2014, in the total amount of $167,373.  The grant will allow the Special Child Health Unit of the 
County’s Division of Disability Services to provide Case Management services for children from birth to 
age 21 who have special health and developmental needs. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL &      FREEHOLDER NESTORE 
HUMAN SERVICES      DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
E-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO ROBINS’ NEST INC. TO 
PROVIDE ABUSE AND NEGLECT PREVENTION SERVICES, FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 
2018, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $300,000.00 PER YEAR.  The award of this contract, per 
RFP# 013-034, will allow Robins’ Nest Inc. to provide Case Management, In-Home Family Preservation, 
Emergency Food Assistance, Utility Assistance and Rent/Mortgage Assistance and other such services to 
the County, from July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2018, in an amount not to exceed $300,000.00 per year, based 
on funding being made available each year by NJ Department of Children and Families dependent upon 
availability of funds and approval of County Budget. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT     FREEHOLDER WALLACE 
SERVICES       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
F-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF POLYCOM UNITS 
TELEVIDEO CONFERENCING SYSTEMS FROM TELE MEASUREMENTS, INC., THROUGH STATE 
CONTRACT #A81123 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $39,049.92.  This Resolution 
authorizes the purchase of Polycom Units (Televideo Conferencing Systems) on an emergency basis in 
accordance with the Local Public Contracts Law. The Units provide live video and audio presentation 
involving inmates for Gloucester, Salem and Cumberland Counties, the AOC and the Municipal Courts.  
The need for this emergency is the uniformity of equipment necessary to provide compatibility among the 
entities involved.  The Units are needed by July 1, 2013, in order to implement inmate housing 
arrangements to take effect by that time.  These Units will be purchased from Tele Measurements, Inc., 
through State Contract #A81123. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & LAND    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
 
 
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment 
 
 
 



May 22, 2013             Page 1 
 

MINUTES 
 
7:30 p.m. Wednesday, May 22, 2013  
 
Call to order 
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement 
 
Roll Call  
 Present Absent 
Nestore  X  
Wallace X  
Chila X  
Simmons X  
Barnes X  
Taliaferro X  
Damminger  X 
Also in attendance: Administrator Bruner, Deputy Administrator White, Clerk of the Board DiLella, Chief 
Counsel Lyons 
 
Changes to the Agenda – Pull P-1, P-2, and E-1 
      
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from April 10, 2013, and April 24, 2013.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
P-1 Proclamation In Recognition of Bravery and Life Saving Rescue on March 24, 2013 (Chila) (to be 
presented) – PULLED  
 
P-2 Proclamation in Honor of West Deptford High School 17th Annual Gloucester County Consumer Bowl 
1st Place Winner (Barnes) (to be presented) - PULLED 
  
47573 Proclamation Proclaiming May 2013 As Older Americans Month (Barnes) (previously presented) 
 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
      
                
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
   DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
 



May 22, 2013             Page 2 
 
47574 RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING SETTLEMENT BY TRAVELERS INSURANCE COMPANY IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $15,000.00 IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSURANCE CONTRACT, OF THE 
LITIGATION MATTER ENTITLED ANTHONY BARKER v. GLOUCESTER COUNTY, DOCKET NO. 
GLO-L-1953.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47575 RESOLUTION REQUESTING CHANGE IN TITLE, TEXT OR AMOUNT OF APPROPRIATION 
PURSUANT TO N.J.S. 40A:4-85 (CHAPTER 159, P.L. 1948).   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47576 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE BILL LISTS FOR THE MONTH OF MAY 
2013.   
(AS AMENDED) 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X 13-03171  
Wallace   X Pgs. 105 & 106 

13-
03171(stricken) 

 

Chila   X   
Simmons X  X  13-00636 
Barnes  X X  13-00639 

13-04137 
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47577 RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY OF 
GLOUCESTER, NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF UP TO:  (i) 
$25,580,000.00 OF ITS GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2013; AND (ii) $1,500,000.00 OF ITS 
COUNTY COLLEGE BONDS, SERIES 2013; MAKING CERTAIN COVENANTS TO MAINTAIN THE 
EXEMPTION OF THE INTEREST ON SAID BONDS FROM FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION; AND 
AUTHORIZING SUCH FURTHER ACTIONS AND MAKING SUCH DETERMINATIONS AS MAY BE 
NECESSARY OR APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF THE BONDS.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore    X  
Wallace    X  
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47578 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO THE 
2013 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87.  
 

• Red Bank Battlefield Park Interpretive Signage Project - $4,404.00  
• From Midwifery to Yellow Fever: Life and Death at the Whitall House - $2,976.00  
• Community Justice Program - $61,500.00  
• Veterans Transportation - $33,000.00  
• Eye Deal Connection - $15,000.00  
• Personal Assistance Service Program (PASP) - $43,500.00  
• Prevention Services - $300,000.00                  
• Megan’s Law - $7,288.00  



May 22, 2013             Page 3 
 

 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47579 RESOLUTION APPOINTING A MEMBER TO THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY IMPROVEMENT 
AUTHORITY.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore    X  
Wallace    X  
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47580 RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF THE GLOUCESTER COUNTY COLLEGE (“GCC”) BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES’ ACTIONS RELATIVE TO THE UNDERTAKING AND IMPLEMENTATION OF VARIOUS 
CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS UTILIZING FUNDING OBTAINED THROUGH PROGRAMS MADE 
AVAILABLE BY NEW JERSEY FOR INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC     FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
DEVELOPMENT & PUBLIC WORKS    FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
47581 RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR ELECTRIC GENERATION SUPPLY SERVICE 
FOR PSE&G PRIMARY ACCOUNT, PSE&G STREET LIGHTING, AND ALL ATLANTIC CITY 
ELECTRIC ACCOUNTS TO HESS CORPORATION, ONE HESS PLAZA WOODBRIDGE, NJ 07095 
WITH A CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,000,000.00 PER YEAR PURSUANT TO THE 
SOUTH JERSEY POWER COOPERATIVE SYSTEM BID PROCESS, WHICH CONTRACT SHALL BE 
EFFECTIVE JUNE 2013 METER READING THROUGH MAY 2015 METER READING.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47582 RESOLUTION REVISING THE HOMEOWNER REHABILITATION PROCEDURES MANUAL.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore    X  
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
 



May 22, 2013             Page 4 
 
47583 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER #01-INCREASE WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. 
IN THE AMOUNT OF $48,526.87.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace    X  
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47584 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF ROAD EASEMENTS ACROSS A PART OF 
BLOCK 192.11, LOT 1, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $3,200.00; BLOCK 81, LOT 5.08, FOR THE AMOUNT 
OF $2,000.00; BLOCK 193, LOT 6.01, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $4,400.00; BLOCK 81, LOT 5.10, FOR 
THE AMOUNT OF $2,400.00; AND BLOCK 193, LOT 6.02, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $5,000.00 ALL 
LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47585 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH NUPUMP CORPORATION IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $599,500.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47586 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2013 FORD F250 2WD PICK-UP 
TRUCK FROM DFFLM, LLC T/A DITSCHMAN FLEMINGTON FORD LINCOLN MERCURY FOR THE 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $35,361.00. 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore    X  
Wallace    X  
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47587 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT NO. 14-61-030 WITH THE 
DELAWARE VALLEY REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2014 
SUPPORTIVE REGIONAL HIGHWAY PLANNING PROGRAM GRANT, IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF 
$59,624.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
EDUCATION       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
 
 
 



May 22, 2013             Page 5 
 
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL &      FREEHOLDER NESTORE 
HUMAN SERVICES      DEPUTY DIRECTOR CHILA 
 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND 
ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT WITH UNION ORGANIZATION FOR SOCIAL SERVICES / 
COMMUNITY INFORMATION SYSTEMS (UOSS), FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF  
$23,000.00, FROM MAY 22, 2013 TO MAY 21, 2014.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore  

 
 

PULLED 

Wallace 
Chila 
Simmons 
Barnes 
Taliaferro 
Damminger 
Comments: N/A  
 
47588 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW 
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES, DIVISION OF FAMILY AND COMMUNITY 
PARTNERSHIPS FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $300,000.00 IN PREVENTION AND IN-HOME FAMILY 
PRESERVATION SERVICES FUNDING FOR A TERM FROM JULY 1, 2013 TO JUNE 30, 2014.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore X  X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47589 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF GRANT APPLICATIONS WITH NJ TRANSIT 
FOR A GRANT UNDER THE SENIOR CITIZEN AND DISABLED RESIDENT TRANSPORTATION 
ASSISTANCE ACT, AS AMENDED AND THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY & 
VETERANS AFFAIRS (TOTAL AMOUNT OF $33,000.00) FOR THE PROVISION OF 
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES TO COUNTY VETERANS.  
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore X  X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47590 RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO HOLCOMB BUS SERVICE, INC., FOR 
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES FROM JUNE 1, 2013 TO MAY 
31, 2015, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $128,982.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore X  X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT     FREEHOLDER WALLACE 
SERVICES       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
47591 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH ATLANTIC 
COUNTY FOR UTILIZATION OF A PISTOL RANGE FACILITY.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore    X  
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  



May 22, 2013             Page 6 
 
47592 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND EXECUTION OF THE EDWARD BYRNE 
MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANTS (JAG) AND THE STATE FARM GRANT TO BE 
UTILIZED BY THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY PROSECUTOR 
 

• THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) - MEGAN’S LAW 
AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSISTANCE COMPONENT, GRANT NUMBER: JAG 1-
11-11, IN THE AMOUNT OF $7,288.00, FROM APRIL 1, 2013 TO MARCH 31, 2014.   
 

• THE STATE FARM GRANT FOR 2013 FUNDING FOR EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION OR 
GOVERNMENT ENTITY FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2013 TO MAY 31, 2014 IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$3,500.00.   

 
• THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (JAG) PROGRAM, #JAG 

3-11-11, IN THE AMOUNT OF $61,500.00, FROM APRIL 13, 2013 TO APRIL 12, 2014.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47593 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EMERGENCY PURCHASE OF THREE (3) 2012 FORD 
ECONOLINE CARGO E-350 VANS, FROM PACIFICO MARPLE FORD FOR THE TOTAL CONTRACT 
AMOUNT OF $111,377.28.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47594 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TWO (2) 2012 FORD ECONOLINE CARGO 
E-350 VANS, FROM WINNER FORD FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $74,134.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47595 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO THE U. S 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES (COPS) 
FOR THE COMMUNITY-POLICING-DEVELOPMENT GRANT, CFDA 16.710: PUBLIC SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP AND COMMUNITY POLICING GRANTS, IN THE AMOUNT OF $11,500.00 FROM 
OCTOBER 1, 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2016.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47596  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY FOR A GRANT THROUGH THE BEN ROETHLISBERGER FOUNDATION (BRF) C/O THE 
GIVING BACK FUND FOR THE 2013-2014 BEN ROETHLISBERGER FOUNDATION GRANT, IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $5,000.00 TO PURCHASE K-9 TRANSPORTATION INSERTS & HEAT MONITORING 
ALARMS FOR PATROL VEHICLES FOR THE SHERIFF’S OFFICE.   



May 22, 2013             Page 7 
 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
47597  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ANY DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO 
APPLY FOR A GRANT THROUGH THE NJ DIVISION OF HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY (NJDHTS), 
FOR THE  FY2014 COMPREHENSIVE TRAFFIC SAFETY PROGRAM (CTSP), IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$12,865.00 FROM OCTOBER 1, 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2014.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace X  X   
Chila   X   
Simmons  X X   
Barnes   X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & LAND    FREEHOLDER TALIAFERRO 
PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
47598  RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT TO NICKOLAUS CONSTRUCTION FOR THE REPAIR 
OF TENNIS COURTS AND BASKETBALL COURTS AT JAMES G. ATKINSON PARK FROM JUNE 3, 
2013 TO JUNE 2, 2014 FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $61,400.00.   
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons   X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro X  X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
 
Old Business 
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
OPEN 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments:  

• Ken Defay, Sewell, had questions regarding the budget for the golf course and the 
conditions and safety at the park portion of the golf course. He then had a question on 
the gun range contract.  

• Lee Lucas, Gibbstown, had questions about the golf course budget. He also had 
questions about the jail and the correction officers.  



May 22, 2013             Page 8 
 
CLOSE 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
 
 
 
Adjournment 8:08pm 
 Motion Second Yes No Abstain 
Nestore   X   
Wallace   X   
Chila   X   
Simmons X  X   
Barnes  X X   
Taliaferro   X   
Damminger      
Comments: N/A  
 
 
 
 
 
 












































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	DRAFT pkg 1
	DRAFT pkg 2
	6-26-13 Draft Agenda_FINAL.pdf
	P-3 Proclamation in Honor of Mark D. Parker Upon His Retirement, YMCA of Gloucester County (Barnes) (previously presented).
	A-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FOR THE COMMVAULT SOFTWARE PREMIER SUPPORT COVERAGE AND REMOTE OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT SERVICE FOR THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $18,505.70 FROM JULY 16, 2013 TO JULY 15, 2014. This Resolution is...
	C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF A ROAD EASEMENT ACROSS A PART OF BLOCK 81, LOT 5.09, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $2,000.00, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON.  This Resolution authorizes acquisition of a Road Easement across a part of the real pro...
	C-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ACCESS AGREEMENT WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS TO ENTER COUNTY PROPERTY IN WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP TO FACILITATE A PRELIMINARY DESIGN PLAN FOR A NEW OVERHEAD TRANSMISSION LINE. The Agreement will permit PSE&G to ...

	6-26-13 FINAL Agenda.pdf
	P-3 Proclamation in Honor of Mark D. Parker Upon His Retirement, YMCA of Gloucester County (Barnes) (previously presented).
	A-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH COMM SOLUTIONS FOR THE COMMVAULT SOFTWARE PREMIER SUPPORT COVERAGE AND REMOTE OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT SERVICE FOR THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $18,505.70 FROM JULY 16, 2013 TO JULY 15, 2014. This Resolution is...
	C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF A ROAD EASEMENT ACROSS A PART OF BLOCK 81, LOT 5.09, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $2,000.00, LOCATED IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON.  This Resolution authorizes acquisition of a Road Easement across a part of the real pro...
	C-10 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ACCESS AGREEMENT WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC & GAS TO ENTER COUNTY PROPERTY IN WEST DEPTFORD TOWNSHIP TO FACILITATE A PRELIMINARY DESIGN PLAN FOR A NEW OVERHEAD TRANSMISSION LINE. The Agreement will permit PSE&G to ...

	5-22 Minutes.pdf
	47584 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACQUISITION OF ROAD EASEMENTS ACROSS A PART OF BLOCK 192.11, LOT 1, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $3,200.00; BLOCK 81, LOT 5.08, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $2,000.00; BLOCK 193, LOT 6.01, FOR THE AMOUNT OF $4,400.00; BLOCK 81, LOT 5.10, FOR TH...




